## ORDINANCE NO. 49 -91

By: John T. Lochnert

An Ordinance to authorize and accept a revision to the Engineer's estimate in connection with the bidding of construction contracts for East Main Street water line improvements, to waive the resolicitation of bids and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the City of Bexley solicited bids for certain water line improvements to East Main Street in accordance with laws of the City of Bexley and the State of Ohio; and

WHEREAS, the bids exceeded the Engineer's original estimate, at the City's request the City Engineer reviewed and revised its estimate and the contractor's estimate is within ten percent of the revised Engineer's estimate; and

WHEREAS, the revision in the estimate is necessitated by the construction schedule for the resurfacing of East Main Street which requires extra crews to complete the improvements on a timely basis, a fact not contemplated by the original estimate; and

WHEREAS, the construction schedule for resurfacing East Main Street does not permit the rebidding of the water line project; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined that it is necessary and desirable for the Board of Control to proceed with the bid process based upon the revised Engineer's estimate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the revised Engineer's estimate is hereby accepted and authorized for use in bidding construction contracts for East Main Street water line improvements and that the Board of Control is authorized to select the lowest and best bidder from among the bids received by the City without rebidding of the project.

Section 2. That this Ordinance is an emergency ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to complete the water line improvements during the current construction season, and shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: Olatenber 10, 19

President of Council

Attest:\_

Clerk of Council

Approved:

1001

David H. Madison, Mayor